

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MOST REVEREND LAWRENCE T. PERSICO, BISHOP OF THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ERIE, <i>et al.</i>,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:12-cv-00123
	:	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i>,	:	HON. SEAN J. MCLAUGHLIN
	:	
Defendants.	:	ELECTRONICALLY FILED
	:	
	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS AND MOTION FOR RULE
65(A)(2) CONSOLIDATED TRIAL AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF ALL OF THEIR CLAIMS. 2

 A. Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claims 3

 1. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion..... 3

 2. Defendants Have Not Articulated Any Compelling Interests..... 6

 3. The Mandate is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving Any Compelling Interest..... 8

 B. Establishment, Excessive Entanglement Claims 10

 C. APA Notice-and-Comment Claim 12

 D. First Amendment, Substantial Burden Claim 14

 1. Strict Scrutiny Applies 14

 E. Free Speech Claim 15

 F. Establishment, Discrimination Claims..... 16

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED BOTH IMMEDIATE AND IMMINENT IRREPARABLE HARMS SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT AN INJUNCTION. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11
<i>Am. Family Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1169, 2012 WL 3637162, at *4 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2012).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	11
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	7
<i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	6
<i>Chester ex. rel. NLRB v. Grane Health. Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Children’s Health. Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 13
<i>Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 10, 17-19 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	8
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....13

Garraway v. Lappin,
No. 12-1867, 2012 WL 3090945 (3d Cir. July 31, 2012).....3

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418, 420 (2006).....5, 6

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....8

Hernandez v. Comm’r of IRS,
490 U.S. 680 (1989).....11

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati,
310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002) 8

Keller v. State Bar of Cal.,
496 U.S. 1 (1990).....15

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....15

Little v. Wuerl,
929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991).....10

Legatus v. Sebelius,
No. 12-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012).....1, 6

McTernan v. City of York,
564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009).....14

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....12

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000).....9

Nat’l Women, Infants, and Children Grocers Ass’n v. Food & Nutrition Serv.,
416 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2006).....12

New York v. Cathedral Acad.,
434 U.S. 125 (1977).....10

Newland v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-CV-1123, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012).....6, 8

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....10

O’Brien v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
No. 4:12-cv-00476, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012)3, 4

Ramsey v. City of Pittsburgh,
764 F. Supp. 2d 728 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....16

Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.,
426 U.S. 736 (1976).....11

Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA,
597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979).....12

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....13

Swartzwelder v. McNeilly,
297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002).....16

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....14

Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989).....10

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....3, 4

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....3, 4

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....15

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)8

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....10

Washington v. Klem,
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....3

Wheaton College v. Sebelius.
No. 11-1989, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012)17

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....9

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....4, 6

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 559.....11

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)8

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

REGULATIONS

75 Fed. Reg. 41,7267

77 Fed. Reg. 16,5012, 9
